

No. 05-1272

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND BOEING NORTH  
AMERICAN, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA EX REL. JAMES S. STONE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

HERBERT L. FENSTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
CORINNE A. FALENCKI  
MCKENNA LONG &  
ALDRIDGE LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 496-7500  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE <i>QUI TAM</i> PROVISIONS UNDER ARTICLE II REMAINS AN OPEN QUESTION .....	4
II. THE <i>QUI TAM</i> PROVISIONS PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL ARTICLE II ISSUES WORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Aufmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	11
<i>Edmund v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	15
<i>GPM Gas Corp. v. Grynberg</i> , 277 F.3d 1373 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1017 (2002).....	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	3, 4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	4, 15, 17, 20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 196 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	14

*United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.*, 9 F.3d 743  
(9th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1140  
(1994).....7, 8, 12

*United States ex rel. Lindenthal v. General Dynamics Corp.*, 61 F.3d 1402 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. General Elec. Co.*, 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....7, 8

*United States v. Germaine*, 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....16

*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens*, 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....*passim*

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3730

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) .....3, 4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... 15, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B) .....18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1).....16

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2).....16

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) .....18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) .....18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....16, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)..... 1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Richard A. Bales, *A Constitutional Defense of Qui Tam*, 2001 Wis. L. Rev. 381 (2001).....8

James T. Blanch, <i>The Constitutionality of the False Claims Act's Qui Tam Provision</i> , 16 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 701 (1993) .....	9
John T. Boese, Civil False Claims and <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions § 4.12 (3d ed. 2006).....	9
Evan Caminker, Comment, <i>The Constitutionality of Qui Tam Actions</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 341 (1989) .....	9
Robert E. Johnston, Note, <i>1001 Attorneys General: Executive-Employee Qui Tam Suits and the Constitution</i> , 62 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 609 (1994).....	9
William E. Kovacic, <i>The Civil False Claims Act As A Deterrent To Participation In Government Procurement Markets</i> , 6 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 201 (1998) .....	12, 19, 20
Ara Lovitt, Note, <i>Fight for Your Right to Litigate: Qui Tam, Article II, and the President</i> , 49 Stan. L. Rev. 853 (1997) .....	9
Memorandum Opinion For The Attorney General, <i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 207 (1989), 1989 WL 595854.....	<i>passim</i>
Memorandum Opinion For The General Counsels Of The Federal Government, <i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 20 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996), 1996 WL 876050.....	10

Statement of Stuart M. Gerson, Assistant Attorney General, Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 20 (1992).....	19
U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, <i>Information on False Claims Act Litigation</i> (2006).....	11, 12
